“Sensus Acquisition Related Costs "defined as costs incurred by the Company associated with the acquisition of Sensus that are being reported within operating income.  These costs include integration costs,
acquisition costs, costs related to the recognition of the backlog intangible asset amortization recorded in purchase accounting.

“Special charges" defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as acquisition and integration related costs not included in "Sensus Acquisition Related Costs", non-cash impairment charges, due diligence
costs and other special non-operating items.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, significant reserves for cash repatriation, excess tax
benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

2018 Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)
(As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) = B+C+D   (F) = E/A   (G) = (E - C) / A
   Change   % Change

Acq./Div.

   Change   % Change

  2018 Orders   2017 Orders   2018 v. 2017   2018 v. 2017   FX Impact   Adj. 2018 v. 2017   Adj. 2018 v. 2017
Year Ended December 31
Xylem Inc.  5,437 4,868 569 12% (88) (27) 454 9% 11%
Water Infrastructure 2,255 2,112 143 7% - (3) 140 7% 7%
Applied Water 1,557 1,476 81 5% 12 (10) 83 6% 5%

Measurement & Control Solutions 1,625 1,280 345 27% (100) (14) 231 18% 26%

2018 Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)
(As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) = B+C+D   (F) = E/A   (G) = (E - C) / A
   Change   % Change

Acq./Div.
   Change   % Change

2018 Revenue   2017 Revenue   2018 v. 2017   2018 v. 2017   FX Impact   Adj. 2018 v. 2017   Adj. 2018 v. 2017
Year Ended December 31
Xylem Inc.  5,207 4,707 500 11% (87) (23) 390 8% 10%
Water Infrastructure 2,176 2,004 172 9% - 4 176 9% 9%
Applied Water 1,534 1,421 113 8% 10 (10) 113 8% 7%
Measurement & Control Solutions 1,497 1,282 215 17% (97) (17) 101 8% 15%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

YTD
2018

Total Revenue
• Total Xylem   5,207
• Water Infrastructure  2,176
• Applied Water 1,534
• Measurement & Control Solutions 1,497
Operating Income
• Total Xylem 654
• Water Infrastructure 359
• Applied Water 236
• Measurement & Control Solutions 118
• Total Segments 713
Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 12.6%
• Water Infrastructure 16.5%
• Applied Water 15.4%
• Measurement & Control Solutions 7.9%
• Total Segments 13.7%
Special Charges
• Total Xylem 12
• Water Infrastructure 2
• Applied Water -
• Measurement & Control Solutions 5